

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA
MIDDLE DISTRICT

79 MAP 2009

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA,
Appellee
v.
QU'EED BATTS,
Appellant

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
ON BEHALF OF QU'EED BATTS

Appeal from the order of the Superior Court (No. 766 EDA 2008) dated April 7, 2009,
affirming the judgment of sentence of Court of Common Pleas of Northampton County
(No. 1215-2006) dated October 22, 2007

MARSHA LEVICK
Deputy Director and Chief Counsel

JESSICA FEIERMAN
Supervising Attorney

EMILY KELLER
Zubrow Fellow
JUVENILE LAW CENTER
The Philadelphia Building
1315 Walnut Street, 4th Floor
Philadelphia, PA 19107

BRADLEY S. BRIDGE
Assistant Defender
ELLEN T. GREENLEE
Defender
DEFENDER ASSOCIATION OF
PHILADELPHIA
1441 SANSOM STREET
PHILADELPHIA, PA 19102
(215) 568-3190

SARA JACOBSON
Temple University
Beasley School of Law
1719 North Broad St.
Philadelphia, PA 19122

MICHELLE LEIGHTON
Center for Law & Global Justice
University of San Francisco
School of Law
San Francisco, CA

BRIAN J. FOLEY, Visiting
Associate Professor of Law
Boston University Law School
Boston, MA

CONSTANCE DE LA VEGA
Frank C. Newman International
Human Rights Clinic
University of San Francisco
School of Law

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities	iii
Interest of Amicus Curiae	1
Statement of the Case.....	2
Summary of Argument	4
Argument	6
I. THE IMPOSITION OF A LIFE WITHOUT PAROLE SENTENCE ON A JUVENILE IS BARRED BY THE PENNSYLVANIA AND UNITED STATES CONSTITUTIONS AND BY INTERNATIONAL LAW	6
A. Sentence Of Life Without Parole For a Juvenile Under the Age of Eighteen Violates The Eighth Amendment To The United States Constitution As It Constitutes “Cruel and Unusual Punishment.”	6
1. In Light of the Developmental Differences Between Juveniles and Adults, LWOP Sentences are Cruel and Unusual Punishment for Juvenile Offenders.....	7
a. The Graham Decision Clarifies that Juvenile Life Without Parole Sentences are Unconstitutional Because Juveniles Must Be Treated Differently than Adults	7
b. The United States Supreme Court Has Long Recognized that Adolescents Deserve Distinct Treatment Under the Constitution.....	10
c. Social Science Research Confirms the Transitory Nature of Adolescence and the Capacity of Youth for Rehabilitation.....	14
2. Because Juvenile Life Without the Possibility of Parole Serves No Legitimate Penological Interest, It is Unconstitutional.....	17
3. The Mandatory Nature of Pennsylvania’s Life Without Parole Sentencing Scheme Makes It Unconstitutional.....	22
4. The National Consensus Against Mandatory LWOP Sentences for Juveniles Further Underscores that they are Unconstitutional	24
II. INTERNATIONAL LAW, THE PRACTICE OF OTHER NATIONS, AND TREATY OBLIGATIONS ESTABLISH A GLOBAL CONSENSUS AGAINST LWOP SENTENCES FOR JUVENILES THAT RENDER SUCH SENTENCES UNCONSTITUTIONAL	28

A.	International Law and Practice are Relevant to a Determination of Whether a Sentence is Cruel and Unusual under the United States Constitution	29
B.	The Imposition of a Mandatory LWOP Sentence on a Juvenile Offender Violates United States Treaty Obligations and Customary International Law	31
III.	A SENTENCE OF LIFE WITHOUT PAROLE FOR A JUVENILE VIOLATES ARTICLE I, SECTION 13 OF THE PENNSYLVANIA CONSTITUTION WHICH PROHIBITS CRUEL PUNISHMENT	34
IV.	CONCLUSION.....	39
	APPENDIX A.....	40
	APPENDIX B.....	43
	APPENDIX C.....	44
	APPENDIX D.....	45

Table of Authorities

Cases

Atkins v. Virginia, 536 U.S. 304 (2002).....	26
Bellotti v. Baird, 443 U.S. 662 (1979).....	12, 13
Commonwealth v. Edmunds, 526 Pa. 374 (1991)	35
Commonwealth v. Edmunds, 526 Pa. 374, 586 A.2d 887 (1991)	35
Commonwealth v. Kocher, 529 Pa. 303 (1992).....	36
Commonwealth v. Story, 497 Pa. 273 (1981).....	36
Commonwealth v. Williams, 504 Pa. 511 (1984).....	36
Commonwealth v. Zettlemyer, 500 Pa. 16, 454 A.2d 937, (1982).....	35
Denver Area Educational Telecommunications Consortium, Inc. v. FCC, 518 U.S. 727 (1996).....	13
Gallegos v. Colorado, 370 U.S. 49 (1962).....	11
Ginsburg v. New York, 390 U.S. 629 (1968).....	13
Graham v. Florida, ___ U.S. ___, 130 S. Ct. 2011, 176 L.Ed.2d 825 (2010)	passim
Haley v. Ohio, 332 U.S. 596 (1948)	10, 11
Hazelwood Sch. Dist. v. Kuhlmeier, 484 U.S. 260(1988).....	13
Hodgson v. Minnesota, 497 U.S. 417 (1990)	12, 13
Illinois v. Miller, 202 Ill.2d 328 (Ill. 2002)	23
In re Gault, 387 U.S. 1 (1967)	11, 12
Kennedy v. Louisiana, 128 S. Ct. 2641 (2008).....	7
Lee v. Weissman, 505 U.S. 577 (1992)	13, 14
May v. Anderson, 345 U.S. 528 (1953).....	24
McKeiver v. Pennsylvania, 403 U.S. 528 (1971)	12
Medellin v. Texas, 552 U.S. 491 (2008).....	31

Naovarath v. Nevada, 105 Nev. 525 779 P.2d 944 (Nev. 1989)	38
Naovarath v. State, 105 Nev. 525, 779 P. 2d 944 (1989)	17, 20
Ohio v. Akron Center For Reproductive Health, 497 U.S. 502 (1990)	12
People ex rel. Bradley, 148 Ill. At 423, 36 N.E. 76 (1894)	23
Prince v. Massachusetts, 321 U.S. 158 (1944)	13
Roper v. Simmons, 543 U.S. 551 (2005).....	passim
Santa Fe Independent Sch. Dist. v. Doe, 530 U.S. 290 (2000).....	14
The Paquete Habana, 175 U.S. 677 (1900).....	31
Thompson v. Oklahoma, 487 U.S. 815 (1988).....	9
Shepherd v. Commonwealth, 251 S.W.3d 309 (Ky. 2008)	25
Workman v. Kentucky, 429 S.W.2d 374 (Ky. 1968)	38

Statutes

10 Pa. Stat. § 305	37
18 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 6311	37
18 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. § 6308	37
18 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. §6305	37
18 Pa. Const. Stat. § 1102 (2008)	22
23 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 1304	37
23 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 5101	37
42 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 6301	37
72 Pa. Stat. § 3761-309.....	37
Alaska Stat. §12.55.125 (LexisNexis 2010)	25
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 17-22.5-104 (2009).....	25
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 17-22.5-104 (2009).....	26
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 18-1.3-401 (2009).....	25

D.C. Code. § 22-2104 (2010).....	25
K.S.A. 21-4622 (2009).....	26
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 21-4622 (2000).....	25
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. §640.040 (LexisNexis 2010)	25
Mont. Code Ann. § 46-18-222 (2007)	24
Mont. Code Ann. § 46-18-222 (2010)	26
Mont. Code Ann. § 46-18-222 (2010)	25
Ore. Rev. Stat. § 161.620 (2010)	25
Tex. Penal Code Ann. § 12.31 (2010)	26

Other Authorities

"The Growing Brain - An Interactive Graphic" http://www.nytimes.com/interactive/2008/09/15/health/20080915-brain-development.html?scp=1&sq=interactive%20compare%20brain%20development%20in%20various%20areas%20&st=cse	16
A Shameful Record, N.Y. Times, Feb. 6, 2008	34
Ashley Nellis & Ryan S. King, Sentencing Project, No Exit: The Expanding Use of Life Sentences in America (2009) http://sentencingproject.org/doc/publications/publications/inc_noexitseptember2009.pdf	28
Barry C. Feld, Bad Kids: Race and the Transformation of the Juvenile Court (1999).....	12
Committee Against Torture, Conclusions and Recommendations of the Committee Against Torture: United States of America, at para. 34, U.N. Doc. CAT/USA/CO/2 (July 25, 2006)	33
Concluding Observations of the Human Rights Committee: The United States of America, U.N. Doc. CCPR/C/USA/CO/3/Rev.1 (Dec. 18, 2006).....	33
David Lee and Justin McCrary, Crime, Punishment, and Myopia (Nat’l Bureau of Econ. Research, Working Paper No. W11491, 2005).....	18
Donna Bishop, Juvenile Offenders in the Adult Criminal System, 27 Crime & Just. 81 (2000).....	19
Education Resources Information Center: http://www.eric.ed.gov/ERICDocs/data/ericdocs2sql/content_storage_01/0000019b/80/41/92/20.pdf	18

Elizabeth S. Scott & Laurence Steinberg, Rethinking Juvenile Justice (2008)	passim
Elizabeth Sowell, et al., In vivo evidence for post-adolescent brain maturation in frontal and striatal regions, 2 Nat. Neurosci. 859-861 (1999).....	16
Eric L. Jensen & Linda K. Metsger, A Test of the Deterrent Effect of Legislative Waiver on Violent Juvenile Crime, 40 Crime & Delinq. 96 (1994).....	18
Human Rights Watch, Publications, “Executive Summary: The Rest of Their Lives,” May 1, 2008, available at http://www/hrw/en/reports/2008/05/01/executive-summary-rest-their-lives	33
Human Rights Watch, The Rest of Their Lives: Life without Parole for Child Offenders in the United States 63-64 (2005), http://www.hrw.org/en/reports/2005/10/11/rest-their-lives	21, 27, 28
Jeffrey Fagan, Juvenile Crime and Criminal Justice: Resolving Border Disputes, 18 Future of Child. 81 (2008)	18
John H. Laub & Robert J. Sampson, Shared Beginnings, Divergent Lives: Delinquent Boys to Age 70 (2003).....	20
Laurence Steinberg & Elizabeth S. Scott, Less Guilty by Reason of Adolescence: Developmental Immaturity, Diminished Responsibility, and the Juvenile Death Penalty, 58 Am. Psych. 1009 (2003)	15
Laurence Steinberg & Robert G. Schwartz, Developmental Psychology Goes to Court, in Youth on Trial: A Developmental Perspective on Juvenile Justice (Thomas Grisso and Robert Schwartz eds., 2000).....	19, 20
Michelle Leighton & Connie de la Vega, Sentencing our Children to Die in Prison: Global Law and Practice, 42 U.S.F. L. Rev. 983 (2008).....	29, 30, 31
Nitin Gogtay, et al. Dynamic Mapping of Human Cortical Development during Childhood through Early Adulthood, 101 Nat’l Acad. Sci. Proc. 8174-8179 (2004), http://www.loni.ucla.edu/~thompson/DEVEL/PNASDevel04.pdf	16
Richard A. Mendel, Less Hype, More Help: Reducing Juvenile Crime, What Works – and What Doesn’t (2000).....	15
Richard Redding & Elizabeth Fuller, What Do Juveniles Know About Being Tried as Adults? Implications for Deterrence, Juvenile & Family Court Journal (Summer 2004)	19
Second Chances: 100 Years of the Children's Court: Giving Kids a Chance To Make a Better Choice (Justice Policy Inst. & Children & Family Law Ctr., n.d.), http://www.cjcj.org/files/secondchances.pdf	16

Senate Committee on Foreign Relations, ICCPR, S. Exec. Rep. No. 102-23, at 19 (1992)	32
Steinberg, Cauffman, Banich & Graham, Age Differences in Sensation Seeking and Impulsivity as Indexed by Behavior and Self-Report: Evidence for a Dual Systems Model, 44 Dev. Psych. 1764 (2008).....	15
United Nations Human Rights Council, A/HRC/7/RES/29, (2008).....	30
Wayne A. Logan, Proportionality and Punishment: Imposing Life Without Parole on Juveniles, 33 Wake Forest L. Rev. 681 (1998).....	21
Treatises	
Convention Against Torture and Other Cruel, Inhuman or Degrading Treatment or Punishment (“CAT”), 1465 U.N.T.S. 85, June 26, 1987.....	32
Convention on the Elimination of Racial Discrimination (“CERD”), 660 U.N.T.S. 195, Jan. 4, 1969	32, 34
International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights (“ICCPR”), 999 U.N.T.S 171, Mar. 23, 1976.....	32
Constitutional Provisions	
Pennsylvania Constitution, Article One.....	35
U.S. Constitution, Amendment Eight	6
U.S. Constitution, Amendment Fourteen.....	6
US Constitution, Article Six	31
